
IN THE MATTER OF   : BEFORE THE 

Team Dorsey, LLC   : HOWARD COUNTY 

 

Petitioner   : HEARING EXAMINER 

    

   : Case No. BA-19-043V  

   ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 

    

DECISION AND ORDER 
 

 On July 23, 2020, the undersigned, serving as the Howard County Hearing Examiner, and in 

accordance with the Hearing Examiner Rules of Procedure, heard the petition of Team Dorsey, 

LLC, Petitioner, for a variance from Section 123.0.D.2.a of the Zoning Regulations to required 50-

foot structure and use setback from an external public street right-of-way to 20 feet for tractor trailer 

parking and storage. 

 The property, known as 7868 Dorsey Run Road, Jessup, Maryland, is more particularly 

described as Tax Map 43, Grid 22, Parcel 108-A (the "Property"). The area of Property is 

approximately 4.81 acres and is in the M-2 (Manufacturing: Heavy) District. The Property is in a 

subdivision called Jessup Park. 

 The Petitioner provided certification that notice of the hearing was advertised and certified 

that the property was posted as required by the Howard County Code.  I viewed the property as 

required by the Hearing Examiner Rules of Procedure.   

 The Petitioner was represented by Christopher DeCarlo, Esq. of Talkin & Oh, LLP.  No one 

appeared in opposition to the Petition. 

EVIDENCE 

A. Documents.  

 The Petition and accompanying documents filed therewith were the only documents 

submitted.  
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B. Testimony. 

Robert H. Vogel, a licensed Professional Engineer, of Robert H. Vogel Engineering, Inc. 

testified in support of the petition. Mr. Vogel explained the history of the Property and the reason 

why the Property is such an irregular shape. He stated that originally, the Property was part of a 

larger, square parcel. In 2003 or 2004, the owners were working on plans to set up a propane 

facility on the entire property. Around 2005, Howard County initiated its Dorsey Run Road 

project, and the propane project stopped. By the time Howard County completed the Dorsey Run 

Road project, the larger parcel had been severed into two smaller portions and the Dorsey Run 

Road right-of-way intersected the two.  Mr. Vogel stated, “It could not have severed the property 

in a worse configuration. It didn't create two rectangles, it created two triangles.” According to 

Mr. Vogel, this shape is very problematic in an M-2 zone. In addition, the Property is 

encumbered with forest conservation, wetlands, steep slopes, a stream and stream buffer.  

Mr. Vogel testified that there are no structures being proposed – only parking for tractor 

trailers. The access is designed to be opposite of the access to the sister property across Dorsey 

Run Road. Of the total acreage, the proposed area to be developed is only just over two acres. 

Mr. Vogel stated that given the unique physical characteristics of the site, strictly complying with 

the zoning regulations would unreasonably prevent the use of the property. He testified that the 

proposed development will not alter the essential characteristics of the neighborhood. The 

proposal includes a denser buffer along Dorsey Run Road than actually required. He stated that 

Petitioner did not create the forest conservation easements, stream, wetlands, or the topographic 

situation including the shape of the lot and that in his view the requested variance is the 

minimum necessary to afford relief. 
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 FINDINGS OF FACT 

 Based upon the evidence presented at the hearing, I find as follows: 

1. Subject Property. 

The Property has an irregular triangle shape and is currently vacant. A stream, wetlands, 

public drainage easement, and a 1.01acre forest conservation area exist in the west portion of the 

Property. The site rises from an elevation of 198 feet at the southwest corner to an elevation of 228 

feet in northeast corner.    

2. Vicinal Properties. 

Vicinal properties are as follows.  To the North is a property M-2 and used for a 

warehouse. To the West is a property zoned M-2 and used for a warehouse and Single Family 

Detached dwelling unit. To the East is a parcel zoned M-2 and used for a warehouse. To the 

South is M-2 zoned vacant land and Dorsey Run Road. 

3. Roads. 

Dorsey Run Road has one northbound travel lane, one southbound travel lane, and a turn 

lane within a variable width right-of-way. The speed limit is 30 miles per hour. Annual Average 

Daily Traffic information is not available for this section of Dorsey Run Road. 

4. Water and Sewer Service. The Property is within the Metropolitan District and the 

Planned Service Area for water and sewer. 

5. General Plan. 

The Property is designated Growth and Revitalization on the Designated Place Types 

Map of the PlanHoward 2030 General Plan. Dorsey Run Road is a Major Collector. 
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6. Prior Zoning History. 

In Case No. BA-02-065, a request for Conditional Use for the bulk storage of liquefied 

petroleum was granted on April 28, 2003. This use never materialized due to the Dorsey Run 

Road Capital Project and the splitting of the property. 

7. Variance Request. 

 The Petitioner requests a reduction of the required 50-foot structure and use setback from a 

public street right-of-way to 20 feet for a tractor trailer parking and storage area. There are no 

structures being proposed. The access is designed to be opposite of the access to the sister property 

across the street. Of the total acreage, the proposed area to be developed is just over two acres. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 The standards for variances are contained in Section 130.B.2.a of the Zoning Regulations. 

That section provides that a variance may be granted “where all of the following determinations 

are made”: 

(1) That there are unique physical conditions, including irregularity, 

narrowness or shallowness of lot or shape, exceptional topography, or other 

existing features peculiar to the particular lot; and that as a result of such 

unique physical conditions, practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships 

arise in complying strictly with the bulk provisions of these Regulations. 

 

(2) That the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character 

of the neighborhood or district in which the lot is located; will not 

substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property; 

and will not be detrimental to the public welfare. 

 

(3) That such practical difficulties or hardships have not been created 

by the owner provided, however, that where all other required findings are 

made, the purchase of a lot subject to the restrictions sought to be varied 

shall not itself constitute a self-created hardship. 

 

(4) That within the intent and purpose of these Regulations, the 

variance, if granted, is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief. 

 



 

5 Team Dorsey, LLC 

 Case No. BA-19-043V  

 
 

 

 

(5) That no variance be granted to the minimum criteria established 

in Section 131.0 for Conditional Uses except where specifically provided 

therein or in an historic district. Nothing herein shall be construed to prevent 

the granting of variances in any zoning district other than to the minimum 

criteria established in Section 131.0. 

 

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, and for the reasons stated below, I find that the 

requested variance meets the criteria necessary for the granting of a variance and therefore shall be 

granted.    

1. Section 130.B.2.a (1) 

 The first criterion for a variance is that there must be some unique physical condition of 

the property, e.g., irregularity of shape, narrowness, shallowness, or peculiar topography that 

results in a practical difficulty in complying with the particular bulk zoning regulation.  Section 

130.B.2(a)(1).  This test involves a two-step process.  First, there must be a finding that the 

property is unusual or different from the nature of the surrounding properties.  Second, this 

unique condition must disproportionately impact the property such that a practical difficulty 

arises in complying with the bulk regulations.  See Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691, 651 

A.2d 424 (1995).  A “practical difficulty” is shown when the strict letter of the zoning regulation 

would “unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose or 

would render conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily burdensome.”  Anderson v. Board 

of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28, 322 A.2d 220 (1974). 

 The Property has an irregular shape and is constrained by a stream, wetlands, public 

drainage easement, and a 1.01-acre forest conservation area. Additionally, the elevation descends 

20 feet from the middle of the site to the west property line and steep slopes are located 

throughout the site. These unique physical conditions reduce the developable area of the Property 

and result in practical difficulties in complying with the 50-foot structure and use setback.  As 
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Mr. Vogel stated, “[the County] could not have severed the property in a worse configuration. It 

didn't create two rectangles, it created two triangles.” In addition, the Property is encumbered 

with forest conservation, wetlands, steep slopes, and a stream and stream buffer.  

 I find that this criterion is satisfied. 

2. Section 130.B.2.a (2) 

 The adjacent properties are zoned M-2 and consist of warehouse distribution facilities to the 

north, west and east. Tractor trailer storage is typically associated with warehouse distribution 

facilities. The property to the south is vacant. A single-family dwelling is located to the southwest 

and is separated from the proposed use by 300 feet of forest. Also, the Petitioner is proposing a 

denser buffer than required. The proposal includes a type “D” vegetative buffer consisting of 56 

evergreen trees along Dorsey Run Road to screen the use. Therefore, the proposed variance is 

unlikely to alter the essential character of the district, substantially impair the appropriate use or 

development of the adjacent properties or be detrimental to the public welfare. 

 The Petitioner therefore meets the criteria of Section I 30.B.2.a (2) of the Zoning 

Regulations. 

3. Section 130.B.2.a (3)  

 The practical difficulties related to the irregular shape, stream, wetlands, public drainage 

easement, topography, and forest conservation area were not created by the Petitioner. 

 The criteria of Section 13l.B.2.a(3) are met. 

4. Section 130.B.2.a (4) 

 The irregular shape and environmentally sensitive areas result in practical difficulties for the 

proposed use to comply with the 50-foot structure and use setback from the right-of-way. The 30-

foot setback reduction is the minimum necessary to allow use of the Property and comply with the 
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various Subdivision and Land Development regulations related to environmental protection.  Within 

the intent and purpose of the regulations, the requested variance is the minimum necessary to afford 

relief, in accordance with Section 130.B.2.a(4). 

 The criteria of Section 130.B.2.a(4) are met. 

5. Section 130.B.2.a(5) [Not applicable to this Petition.] 

 

 

ORDER 

 Based upon the foregoing, it is this 16th day of August 2020, by the Howard County 

Hearing Examiner, ORDERED, that the requested variance to reduce the required 50-foot structure 

and use setback from an external public street right-of-way to 20 feet for tractor trailer parking and 

storage under Section 123.0.D.2.a of the Howard County Zoning Regulations is GRANTED. 

 

     HOWARD COUNTY HEARING EXAMINER 

 

    ________________________________________ 

    Katherine L. Taylor 
 

 

 

Date Mailed: __________ 

 

NOTICE: A person aggrieved by this decision may appeal it to the Howard County Board of 

Appeals within 30 days of the issuance of the decision.  An appeal must be submitted to the 

Department of Planning and Zoning on a form provided by the Department.  At the time the 

appeal petition is filed, the person filing the appeal must pay the appeal fees in accordance with 

the current schedule of fees. The appeal will be heard de novo by the Board. The person filing 

the appeal will bear the expense of providing notice and advertising the hearing. 
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